PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| Andre POULALION | 08/20/2010 |
| Sebastien GERARDIN | 08/20/2010 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Affival |
|-----------------|-----------------|
| Street Address: | 70 rue l'Abbaye |
| City: | Solesmes |
| State/Country: | FRANCE |
| Postal Code: | 59730 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12920521 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)332-9081

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612.336.4621

Email: mmiller@merchantgould.com

Correspondent Name: Eric E. DeMaster Address Line 1: PO Box 2903

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-0910

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 14397.0042FPWO

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Eric E. DeMaster

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 1292

PATENT REEL: 024948 FRAME: 0894

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of One dollar (US\$ 1.00) in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned,

- 1) POULALION André, a French citizen, residing at: BARBUTS, commune des BESSONS 48200 SAINT CHELY D'APCHER, France
- 2) GERARDIN Sébastien, a French citizen, residing at: Résidence Europe, 31 rue du Saumon 62000 ARRAS, France

hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

AFFIVAL

70 rue de l'Abbaye 59730 SOLESMES, France

(hereinafter called the Assignee) the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent entitled

Novel additive for treating resulphurized steel

which application was filed by the undersigned on March 3, 2009 as PCT application No. PCT/FR2009/050341, including any and all United States Letters Patent which may be granted therefor and any and all extensions, divisions, reissues, substitutes, renewals or continuations thereof, and the right to all benefits under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial property.

It is hereby authorized and requested that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks issue any and all said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee.

Further, it is agreed that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, and reissue patent applications; execute all rightful other papers, and generally do everything possible which said Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing and maintaining proper patent protection.

this day of

Inventor(s)

POULALION André

GERARDIN Sébastien

RECORDED: 09/07/2010

PATENT

REEL: 024948 FRAME: 0895